Minnesota law.
herein provided for shall commence at such time as the county board of the county wherein such parcels lie, shall direct. The county auditor shall offer the parcels of land in the order in which they appear in the notice of sale, and shall sell them to the highest bidder, but not for a less sum than the appraised value, until all of the parcels of land shall have been offered, and thereafter he shall sell any remaining parcels to anyone offering to pay the appraised value thereof. Said sale shall continue until all such parcels are sold or the county board shall order a re-appraisal. This may be added to annually by publishing the descriptions and appraised values, of such parcels of land as shall have become forfeited since the commencement of any prior sale and such parcels as shall have been re-appraised, in the same manner as hereinafter provided for the publication of the original list. All parcels of land not offered for immediate sale shall continue to be held in trust by the state for the taxing districts interested in each of said parcels, under the supervision of the conservation commission."

Sec. 2. Auditor to cancel taxes.—Laws 1935, Chapter 386, Section 7, is amended to read as follows:

"Section 7. Immediately after forfeiture to the state of any parcel of land, as provided by Laws 1935, Chapter 278, the county auditor shall cancel all taxes and tax liens appearing upon the records, both delinquent and current, and all special assessments, delinquent or otherwise. Nothing in this section shall apply to the cancellation of taxes and tax liens on state trust fund land."

Approved January 27, 1936.

## CHAPTER 106-S. F. No. 181.

An act to appropriate money for the publication of the Laws of the 1935 Special Session in the various legal newspapers of the state and for printing and binding of the Special Session Laws of 1935, printing and binding of the permanent journals of the Senate and House and all other Legislative printing and binding.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for publication and printing of

laws.—That \$13,500.00 be and hereby is appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the publishing of the laws of the 1935 Special Session in the various legal newspapers in the state, the same to be expended under the direction of the Department of Administration and Finance and that the further sum of \$15,000.00 be and hereby is appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for printing and binding of the Special Session Laws of 1935, printing and binding of the permanent Journals of the Senate and House and all other legislative printing and binding, the same to be expended under the direction of the Department of Administration and Finance.

Approved January 27, 1936.

report of Sillisia

## CHAPTER 107-S. F. No. 196.

An act to amend Section 5, Chapter 50, Laws of 1935, as amended by Chapter 70, Laws of 1935, relating to definition of the term "payment in kind."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Definition of "payment in kind."—That Section 5, Chapter 50, Session Laws of 1935, as amended by Chapter 70, Session Laws of 1935, be amended to read as follows:

Section 5. The cost of each advancement of seed grain so made, including only purchase price and transportation charges to the point of delivery to the applicant, shall be repaid by the applicant with interest at six per cent per annum on or before November 15, 1935, and the County is authorized to accept in payment, in lieu of the cash value, grain in kind, pound and a half for pound and bushel and a half for bushel, advanced to such applicant, or said County may accept in lieu of cash or grain payment, labor or services to be performed by the recipient of such relief proportionately to the relief extended or given which shall be full and complete discharge of such applicant's obligation. For the purposes of this act "grain in kind" shall mean wheat for wheat, corn for corn, barley for barley, etcetera, of the same quality as the original seed loaned according to the provisions of Section 4 above, or as near to such quality as the product of such seed makes possible. All such grain so received in kind shall be sold by the County